

No. 14-35970

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

OFFICER ROBERT MAHONEY; et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

THE CITY OF SEATTLE, including the Seattle Police Department; ED MURRAY, individually and in his official capacity, Mayor, City of Seattle; and PETER HOLMES, individually and in his official capacity, Seattle City Attorney,

Defendants-Respondents.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT, WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

LISA ANN BATTALIA
Law Office of Lisa Ann Battalia
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants
5316 Glenwood Road
Bethesda MD 20814
Phone: 301.346.7891

ATHAN E. TRAMOUNTANAS
Short Cressman & Burgess PLLC
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants
999 Third Avenue, Suite 3000
Seattle WA 98104-4088
Phone: 206.682.3333
Fax: 206.340.8856

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	3
1. Does the Second Amendment protect the right of self-defense, which is its "core" purpose as reflected by the Supreme Court's holding in Heller?	3
2. Does the Second Amendment protect the right to use weapons for "the core lawful purpose of self-defense" as stated in Heller?	3
3. Do restrictions on the use of weapons that go beyond the traditional limitations in Heller and its progeny, and effectively destroy the right to use weapons in self-defense, violate the Second Amendment?	3
4. Is self-defense a "fundamental element of personal liberty" protected by the due process and equal protection provisions of the Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments?	3
5. Does the fundamental right of self-defense extend to police officers?	3
6. Does the Fourth Amendment provide compelling standards to define the boundaries of police officers' right of self-defense?	3
7. Did the District Court misapply the pleading standards in Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, to the Officers' First Amended Complaint by not accepting their well-pled factual allegations as true or accepting the reasonable inferences therefrom?	3
IV. PERTINENT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES	4
V. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
VI. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	10

VII. ARGUMENT.....	12
A. The Standard of Review is De Novo.....	12
B. The Right of Self-Defense Is Protected by the Second Amendment.	13
C. The Second Amendment Also Protects the Use of Weapons in Self-Defense.	16
D. The Limited Regulations Allowed Under the Second Amendment Cannot Be Used to Invalidate the Officers' Right to Use Reasonable Force Tools in Self-Defense.....	19
E. The Officers Have Cognizable Claims Under the Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments to Substantive Due Process and Equal Protection of the Law That Are Subject to Strict Scrutiny Analysis.	22
F. Officers Are Not Relegated to a Lesser Version of Constitutional Rights Than the General Public.....	27
1. The Right of Self-Defense Applies to Police Officers.	27
2. Police Officers, as Public Employees, Are Not Denied the Right of Self-Defense.....	30
3. Workplace Safety Cases are not Applicable to the Officers' Claims.	33
G. Fourth Amendment Jurisprudence Provides a Compelling Standard to Define The Contours Of Police Officers' Right of Self-Defense.	35
H. The District Court Improperly Dismissed the Officers' First Amended Complaint Under Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 12(b)(6) by Failing to Give Proper Weight to their Well-Pled Allegations.....	41
VIII. CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	41
<i>Atwater v. Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001).....	38, 39
<i>Bates v. Chesterfield</i> , 216 F.3d 367 (4th Cir. 2000)	39
<i>Bell Atlantic v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	41, 42
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986).....	23
<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949).....	36, 45
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 256 U.S. 335 (1921).....	29
<i>Bus., Inc. v. Symington</i> , 51 F.3d 1480 (9th Cir. 1995)	13
<i>Collins v. Harker Heights</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992).....	31, 33
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	30
<i>Dahlia v. Rodriguez</i> , 735 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2013)	31, 32
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	passim
<i>Elliott v. Leavitt</i> , 99 F.3d 640 (4th Cir. 1996)	38

Garcetti v. Ceballos,
547 U.S. 410 (2006)..... 30, 31, 32

Gardner v. Broderick,
392 U.S. 273 (1968).....32

Garrity v. New Jersey,
385 U.S. 493 (1967).....32

Graham v. Connor,
490 U.S. 386 (1986)..... 1, 36

Griswold v. Connecticut,
381 U.S. 479 (1965)..... 23, 35

Hayek v. City of St. Paul,
488 F.3d 1049 (8th Cir. 2007)38

Jackson v. Gates,
975 F. 2d 648 (9th Cir. 1992)33

Jensen v. City of Oxnard,
145 F.3d 1078 31, 34

Knievel v. ESPN,
393 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2005)12

Kramer v. Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 15,
395 U.S. 621 (1969).....25

LW v. Grubbs,
92 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 1996)35

LW v. Grubbs,
974 F.2d 119 (9th Cir. 1992)35

McDonald v. City of Chicago,
561 U.S. 742, 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010)..... passim

Mendocino Env'tl. Center v. Mendocino County,
14 F.3d 457 (9th Cir. 1994)12

Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs.,
436 U.S. 658 (1978)..... 30, 31

Moore v. E. Cleveland,
431 U. S. 494 (1977).....25

Muscarello v. United States,
524 U.S. 125 (1998).....13

Neitzke v. Williams,
490 U.S. 319 (1989).....42

New Orleans & Northeastern R. Co. v. Jopes,
142 U.S. 18 (1891).....29

New York v. Belton,
453 U.S. 454 (1981).....38

Nunez v. City of San Diego,
114 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 1997)26

Peruta v. Cnty. of San Diego,
742 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2014) passim

Pickering v. Bd. of Educ. of Twp. High Sch. Dist. 205,
391 U.S. 563 (1968).....32

Plakas v. Drinski,
19 F.3d 1143 (7th Cir. 1994)36

Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey,
505 U.S. 833 (1992).....24

Reno v. Flores,
507 U.S. 292 (1993).....26

Roberts v. United States Jaycees,
468 U.S. 609 (1984).....23

Roe v. Wade,
410 U.S. 113 (1973).....23

San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez,
411 U.S. 1 (1973).....25

Scott v. Harris,
550 U.S. 372 (2007)..... 29, 36, 37

Scott v. Henrich,
39 F.3d 912 (9th Cir. 1994)40

Smith v. Freland,
954 F.2d 343 (6th Cir. 1992)36

Tennessee v. Gardner,
471 U.S. 1 (1985).....37

Terry v. Ohio,
392 U.S. 1 (1968)..... passim

Tucson Women's Clinic v. Eden,
371 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2004)25

United States v. Arvizu,
534 U.S. 266 (2002).....39

United States v. Morsette,
622 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 2010) 18, 19

Washington v. Glucksberg,
521 U.S. 702 (1997).....25

Whitney v. California,
274 U.S. 357 (1927).....25

Zablocki v. Redhail,
434 U.S. 374 (1977)..... 25, 26

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS

U.S. Const. amend. II.....4

U.S. Const. amend. IV4

U.S. Const. amend. V4

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, §1	4
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331	2
42 U.S.C. § 1983	2, 4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	9, 10, 12, 27, 41

MISCELLANEOUS

Brief for Nat'l League of Cities, et al., as Amici Curiae Supporting Petitioner's Writ of Certiorari, <i>City and County of San Francisco v.</i> <i>Sheehan</i> , No. 13-1412 at 10, 25-26 (S. Ct. 2015).....	44
